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" G R E A T P L A I n " 

GREAT PLAINS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF CANADA, LTD. 

7 3 6 E I G H T H A V E N U E S O U T H W E S T , C M G A R Y 2 , C A N A D A 

A p r i l 17, 1972 

C 4 z i 

, 8 4 2 2 8 3 
S>n< ppGLke-r 

Mr. J . Kennedy 
Chevron Standard Limited 
400 - 5 Avenue S. W. 
Calgary, Alberta 

Dear S i r : 

As agreed with Mr. K. Williams, the following outlines 
the budget for the coming 1972 f i e l d season. 

B a l l Creek Area 
Me, Rog, Tara Claims 
Mit, Mat Claims 

Snippaker Creek Area 
Tami, Kim Claims 
Mt. Dunn Area 

SUB TOTAL 
+ 10% 

G.P.D. 

$ 34,500 
2,300 

11,500 
2,000 

$ 50,300 
5,030  

$ 55,330 

Chevron 

$ 25,500 
1,700 

8,500 
2,000 

$ 37,700 
3,770  

$ 41,470 

Gross 

$ 60,000 
4,000 

20,000 
4,000 

$ 88,000 
8,800 

$ 96,800 

Contingency for additional staking 
and/or additional follow-up 
work i f warranted by the 
indi v i d u a l program $ 10,000 

$106,800 

I f you are in agreement with the budget as set fo r t h , 
please sign and return the attached copy of this l e t t e r . 

Yours very t r u l y , 

GREAT PLAINS DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY OF CANADA, LTD, 

N. W. Reynolds 
UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED TO 
this day of 1972 

CHEVRON STANDARD LIMITED 

cc: Mr. K. Williams 
NWR: jgm 
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KINASKAN J.V. 
(SNIPPAKER CREEK) 

OBSERVATIONS FROM VISIT 

An extremely b r i e f v i s i t was made to the Tami and Kim claims on Snippaker 

Creek on the 14th of September 1973. 

Rock types ( d i o r i t i c ) , a l t e r a t i o n ( p h y l l i c ) , and fracturing (extreme), are very 

si m i l a r i n appearance to the B a l l Creek property. Minor Cu has been found 

(although mapping was incomplete at the time of the v i s i t ) , mainly as sparse 

chalcopyrite and malachite disseminations i n some areas of an adesite t u f f . 

Geochemical s o i l sampling has revealed large Cu anomalous and Mo anomalous 

areas, with p a r t i a l correlation between the anomalies, but none as yet between 

these and the surface mineralization. 

The property provides a f a i r l y good environment for porphyry type deposits. 

However, many of the objections made with respect to the B a l l Creek property 

apply here, i n p a r t i c u l a r the heavy probable leaching, and probable secondary 

metal dispersion. 

Outcrop, though mostly we l l weathered, i s p l e n t i f u l , and extremely thorough 

mapping, including a l t e r a t i o n and fracture densities, should be completed 

before any decision to d r i l l should be made. 

DAVID ARSCOTT 
18th September 1973 
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GREAT PLAINS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF CANADA, LTD. 
736 EIGHTH A V E N U E SOUTHWEST, C A L G A R Y , ALBERTA, C A N A D A T2P 1H4 

AREA C O D E 403 
TELEPHONE 264-0660 

CABLE ADDRESS -
--Ca?LATPfiMN"~ 

May 6th, 1974 

MM 3 1974 

Minerals Sta I 

Mr. E a r l Dodson 
Chevron Standard Ltd. 
833 - Marine Building 
355 Burrard St. 
VANCOUVER 1, B r i t i s h Columbia 

Dear Mr. Dodson: 

Re: Snippaker Creek Project 

Please f i n d enclosed a copy of the "Petrographic Report on F i f t e e n 
Thin Sections, Snippaker Creek Area, B.C." prepared for us by D. L. Cooke 
and Associates Ltd., Vancouver. Also enclosed are the assay r e s u l t s for 
twenty-eight of the rock samples c o l l e c t e d l a s t summer. Geological maps 
for the Kim and Tami groups showing rock sample locations have been i n ­
cluded f o r attachment to the project year-end report submitted to you 
l a s t January. 

Preparatory work for the coming f i e l d season has been completed. 
I t i s expected that commencement of the project w i l l be no l a t e r than 
July 1st and should reach completion a f t e r approximately s i x weeks. Work 
w i l l be ca r r i e d on as outlined i n l a s t season's project year-end report. 

I t i s hoped that everything meets with your s a t i s f a c t i o n . 

Yours very t r u l y , 

GREAT PLAINS DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY OF CAMDA, LTD. 

V. K. Read 

VKR/gw 
en d s . 



GREAT PLAINS DEVELOPMENT C O M P A N Y O F C h N A D A , LTD. 
736 EIGHTH AVENUE SOUTHWEST, CALGARY , ALBERTA, C A N A D A T2P 1H4 

ART A CODf M)\ 

U L L P H O M JM 
CABIE AUDREY 

GP.tATPL AIS 

24th September , 1974. 

M r . E . Dodson , 
C h e v r o n S t a n d a r d L t d . , 
833 M a r i n e B u i l d i n g , 
355 B u r r a r d Stree t , 
V A N C O U V E R , B . C . 

Dear S i r : 

Assessment w o r k has been app l i ed and renta l s p a i d for a l l 
m i n e r a l c la ims j o i n t l y owned under our Operat ing Agreement w i t h the 
except ion of the K i m 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 and 11 m i n e r a l c la ims w h i c h w i l l 
e x p i r e on September 28th, 1974. 

A l t h o u g h the B R 1-3, Mom 4-11 and T a r a 1-27 are i n good 
s tanding to 1991 on ly r e n t a l for one year has been p a i d . 

A s soon as the assessment w o r k has been accepted b y the B . C . 
government we w i l l be not i fy ing you of the dates to w h i c h c laims are 
i n good s t a n d i n g . 

If the above meets w i t h y o u r a p p r o v a l k i n d l y s i g n the copy 
of th is letter and r e t u r n to this office at y o u r ear l i es t convenience . 

Y o u r s v e r y t r u l y , 

G R E A T P L A I N S D E V E L O P M E N T 
C O M P A N Y OF C A N A D A , L T D . , 

V . W . Jo/hanson 
Landman 

V W J / j d a 

A G R E E D AND U N D E R S T O O D 
THIS D A Y OF 1974. 

C h e v r o n S t a n d a r d L t d . , 

cc: M r . Bob S m i l e y , 
C h e v r o n , C a l g a r y . 
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Vancouver, B.C. 
September 2:7, 1974 

SNIPPAKER CREEK - C421 

DR. C. DAHLSTROM: 

Great Plains have n o t i f i e d us that they plan to drop the KIM Mineral 
Claims #1, #3, #5, #7, #9 and #11, a t o t a l of s i x , which expire tomorrow. 
This would appear to be a reasonable decision based on a v a i l a b i l i t y of 
assessment work and r e l a t i v e importance of the s p e c i f i c claims. 

I was n o t i f i e d of the intent on September 24th., somewhat la t e to argue the 
point. This was d i r e c t l y related to the lat e snow melt and, consequently, 
la t e work on the ground. I have asked that they make every e f f o r t to be 
somewhat e a r l i e r with the i r n o t i f i c a t i o n i n the future. 

W i l l you please sign the enclosed form acknowledging our agreement and 
return i t to Great Plains with copies to Calgary and Vancouver. 

EARL D. DODSON 
EDD/VB 

Encls. 



Vancouver, B.C, 
July 18, 1975. 

MINERAL CLAIMS DATA 

W. J . KENNEDY 
R. SMILEY 

I enclose data on: 

(a) DALET PROJECT - C412 

A l l material relevant to the application of assessment work from our 
1974 d r i l l i n g program. ' •. * 

(b) SNIPPAKER CREEK J . V. - C421 

Data on the new claims (Poncho #1 - #6 inclusive) staked i n October, 1974 

) 
DAVID ARSCOTT 

DA/VB 

ENCLS 



M e m o r a n d u m Vancouver, B.C. 
December 31, 1975 

PROJECT NO. CU21 
SNIPPAKER CREEK 
1975 REPORT REVIEW 

E.D. DODSON: 

A 1" = k00} g e o l o g i c a l map was produced i n 1975. The large 
geochemical (Cu) anomalies defined i n 1973 were a t t r i b u t e d to 
"accumulation" at a break i n slope beneath weakly mineralized 
hypabyssal rocks. A process of f e l s i t i z a t i o n which I take to be 
hydrothermal bleaching along fractures i s the main evidence f o r 
a porphyry copper system underlying the property. To follow t h i s 
l i n e of reasoning to i t s conclusion and to t e s t the idea^deep d r i l l i n g 
w i l l be necessary. Risk that an economic deposit e x i s t s under the 
claims i s obviously very high. 

I can't f i n d any p a r t i c u l a r reference i n the reports to the Mo 
anomaly which e x i s t s i n the south part of the property apparently 
underlain by quartz d i o r i t e . The geochem l i n e s are 800T apart i n 
t h i s area so contouring doesn !t mean much. A s u b s t a n t i a l area with 
"anomalous" values i s indicated. In addition,a gossan has been 
mapped i n t h i s generally overburden covered area. 

Most " S t i k i n e " porphyries are Mo poor and r e l a t e d more to the sub-
volcanic rocks than the acid i n t r u s i v e s . Thus the area described 
above doesn't f i t the model that Great Plains puts so much emphasis 
on. 

My feelings about the area and the j o i n t venture have not changed. 
The r i s k s are very high and exploration i s expensive. This one 
apparently Mo r i c h area deserves some attention however. I've 
often wondered why Endako and A t l i n s i t on the East side of the 
Coast Range with nothing else to speak of i n between. 

SIMPSON 

JWS:kin 



February 5th, 1976 

Mr, N.W. Reynolds, . „ 
Norcen l i m i t e d , \ 
2Tth Floor, 
715 - 5th Avenue, 
Calgary, Alberta. ~ 

Dear Mr. Reynolds: 
We have reviewed your proposals f o r 197^ f i e l d work on the 
Stikine J o i n t Venture. As you are aware we do not wish to 
proceed with deep d r i l l i n g at B a l l Creek and since t h i s i s 
about the only meaningful work that could be done, ve suggest 
no work be done at a l l in 197^. 

At Snippaker, we do not wish to carry out the program as r e ­
commended but once we have studied the rock samples Mike 
Kclnnis i s sending, ve w i l l discuss an a l t e r n a t i v e program 
with you. 

We do not wish t o p a r t i c i p a t e on the S p l i t Creek project. 

The Mount Dunn property would benefit from some geology and 
additional sampling (trenching?) but the proposed program 
seems too expensive. Could you reconsider the program on a 
more basic l e v e l , possibly without geophysics. You are i n 
a much better p o s i t i o n to propose a reduced program tb1|pTwe, 
so please l e t me know your thoughts on the above comment. 

We agree with your proposal f o r reconnaissance but would l i k e the 
opportunity t o review basic geological data, i n hand, p r i o r t o 
defining the specific* program cost and the method of operation. 
I t might also be possible to u t i l i s e some Standard O i l research v 

equipment and expertise f o r the ERTS portion of the study and 
ve are presently i n v e s t i g a t i n g t h i s . 

Ycurs very t r u l y , v 

CHEVRON STANDARD LIMITED, 

E.D. DODSON 

EDDrkin 



Norcen 
Energy Resources Limited 

715-5th Avenue S.W. 
CALGARY, ALBERTA T2P 2X7 
Phone (403) 231-0111 

Or, 

10th F e b r u a r y , 1976. 

M r . J i m S impson , 
C h e v r o n S tandard L t d . , 
833 Mar ine B u i l d i n g , 
355 B u r r a r d Street , 
V A N C O U V E R , B . C . 

Dear J im : 

i have sor ted th rough our Sn ippake r rocks and have col lected 
those rocks wh i ch are in the genera l v i c i n i t y of the molybdenum 
anomaly . Unfor tunate ly , it appears that two boxes of Sn ippake r rocks 
(as wel l as some o the rs , I might add ! ) have been lost or misp laced 
d u r i n g the change in b u i l d i n g s . I wou ld have l i ked to locate A 1 7 , A20 
and G9 (refer to "Geology of the K im C r o u p " , M'^OO 1); however , they 
appear to be w i th the misp laced boxes . 

It doesn ' t appear that the enc losed rocks w i l l be that i n s t r u c t i v e . 
Samples C-8 , C-4 and H-6 are a l l taken near the major no r the r l y t r e n d ­
ing fault and the textures are not c l e a r . Sample G-19, taken from the 
same outcrop as G-19A, is most typ ica l of the exposed i n t rus i v e rock 
in the a rea . The texture and a l terat ion are s im i l a r to most of the i n ­
t rus i ve rock in that area wh i ch has not been modif ied by tectonic o v e r ­
p r i n t i n g . 

I hope these can be of some use to y o u . If there are any other 
rocks noted on the map that you wou ld l ike to examine , please notify 
me and I w i l l attempt to locate them for y o u . 

Y o u r s v e r y t r u l y , 

NORCEN jENERGY RESOURCES LIMITED 

M . D V M c l n n i s , P. E n g . , 
Regional Geologist 

MDM/jda 

Enc . 
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February 25, 1976 

Mr. M. Mclnnia, 
NORCEN Energy Resources Limited 
715 - 5th Ave., S. W. 
Calgary, Alberta 
T2P 2X7 

Dear Mike: 

Thanks for sending along the rock samples of Snippaker 
I return them so your c o l l e c t i o n w i l l not De more seriously 
depleted than i t already i s . I can imagine the movers getting 
t i r e d of carrying rocks a l l over the place. 

I expect to b^ i n Calgary i n early A p r i l and w i l l look forward 
to getting together then. 

Sincerely, 
CHEVRON STANDARD LIMITED 

J . W. SIMPSON 
JWS/VB 



February 26, 1976 

Mr. Norman Reynolds, 
NORCEN Energy Resources Limited, 
715 - 5th Ave., S. W. 
Calgary, Alberta 
T2P 2X7 

Dear Norm: 

We have examined the rock specimens that Mike Mclnnis sent us from the 
Snippaker Creek property. As Mike pointed out, there i s not much to be 
seen with the exception of some chalcopyrite and porphyritic textures. 
Much of the a l t e r a t i o n could be supergene but th i s i s not a discouraging 
factor. 

I would l i k e to propose an alternative program for the Snippaker property 
which would Include f i l l - i n geochemical sampling at various s o i l horizons, 
prospecting and minor hand trenching where overburden i s thi n . This work 
would take about 10 days and cost approximately $4,500.00. 

This small program might be an opportunity for some of our staf f to become 
more f a m i l i a r with the area. I f I t i s agreeable to you, we could arrange to 
do t h i s phase of the f i e l d work. 

Yours t r u l y , 
CHEVRON STANDARD LIMITED 

EARL D. DODSON 
EDD/VB 



Vancouver, B.C. 
March 26, 1976 

SNIPPAKER J . V. - C421 
1976 PROGRAM • 

EARL D. DODSON: 

Norcen seems agreeable to us doing the prospecting on the KIM mineral 
claims. Mike Mclnnis would l i k e to have one of his people along to 
maintain continuity. His figures are s l i g h t l y higher than mine (about 
$6,500 vs. $4,500) for a 10-day period. 

We should discuss timing, s t a f f i n g and budget and then write Norcen a 
l e t t e r . 

JWS/VB 
J . W. SIMPSON 
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A p r i l 6, 1976 

Mike Mclnnis 
Great Plains Developments' 
715 - 5th Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta 

Dear Mike: 

Attached i s a proposal, as discussed l a s t week, for exploration 
at Snippaker Creek. 

X contemplate doing t h i s job sometime In August and w i l l be i n 
touch with you when a firm date i s defined. 

I'm looking forward to seeing you soon i n Calgary. 

Yours t r u l y , 

CHEVRON STANDARD LIMITED 

J.W. SIMPSON 

E n d . 

JWS/god 



GREAT PLAIiVS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF CANADA, LTD. 
7 1 5 - 5 T H A V E N U E S O U T H W E S T , C A L G A R Y , ALBERTA, C A N A D A T2P 2 X 7 

M r . J . W. S impson , 
C h e v r o n Standard L i m i t e d , 
833 Mar ine B u i l d i n g , 
355 B u r r a r d Street , 
V A N C O U V E R , B . C . 
V6C 2G8. 

AREA CODE 403 
TELEPHONE 231-0111 

CABLE ADDRESS • 
"GREATPLAIN" 

13th A p r i l , 1976. 
B E C E I V E P 

APR 21 1976 
Minerals Staff 

CHEVRON STANDARD LIMITED. 
VANCOUVER 0.FFICE 

Dear J im : 
i 

Re: A l ternate P r o g r a m Sn ippake r C reek A r e a , B . C . 

We are in rece ip t of you r letter dated A p r i l 6th, 1975 and the 
enc losure where in yo-u have proposed an alternate program on the 
Sn ippake r C reek c l a ims for the 1976 f ie ld season. A c c o r d i n g l y th is 
letter w i l l a cknow ledge that Great P la ins Development Company of 
Canada , L t d . , is accep t ing your a l ternate program and w i l l p a r t i c i ­
pate in the execu t ion and complet ion of this program consistent w i th 
our pa r t i c ipa t ing in te res t as set for th in our joint ven ture agreement 
dated January? 1st, 1971. 

Bp,'s\ of l u ck . 

l^ lM/ jda 

cc : C h e v r o n Standard L im i ted , 
400 - SJ.h Avenue S.W. 
C a l g a r y , A . 'he r ta . 

Y o u r s v e r y t r u l y , 

G R E A T PLAINS DEVELOPMENT 
C O M P A N Y OF C A N A D A , L J D . , 

N.W. Reynolds 
V i ce-P res iden t , M in ing 

At tent ion : T . V I . Dougai l 



March 18, 19T7 

E.D. DODSON: 

RE: SNIPPAKER CREEK 

A very recent, v e i l supported estimate of demand and supply of copper for 
the next ih years concluded that production from nev porphyry copper deposits 
w i l l not he needed u n t i l 1985-1990- At that, time anything we f i n d w i l l he 
i n competition with deposits l i k e Valley Copper, J a v e l i n , e t c. 

To f i n d a deposit ©f that quality by 1985 w i l l require substantial investment 
i n a systematic way st a r t i n g within the next 2 - 3 years. Thus continued 
holding of Snippaker could be J u s t i f i e d i f necessary.on the basis that i t i s 
a 'head-starV. 

The next question i s whether or not Snippaker would be the best place to s t a r t 
up i n 2-3 years from now. Given access problems and average .grade for the 
Stikine area deposits, I tend to think negatively. 

Getting to more p r a c t i c a l matters, I think an I.P. survey would be money 
out the window. Deep weathering, pervasive p y r i t e i n the volcanics, extensive , 
Ka o l i n i z a t l o n a l l conspire to make interpretation d i f f i c u l t . I f we are 
not prepared to d r i l l test to a i d interpretation and locate some grade, we 
shouldn't waste our time and money going h a l f way. No target w i l l emerge 
that we can s e l l to management. 

From a geological point of view, I was unimpressed when" "I v i s i t e d the area 
i n August 1976. I f e l t the gossans probably resulted from weathering of 
disseminated py r i t e i n the volcanics. A l t e r a t i o n i s quite l i k e l y supergene. 
Lithologies indicate an environment peripheral to a porphyry system ( v e r t i c a l l y 
or l a t e r a l l y ) . Copper staining i s l o c a l l y v i s i b l e but i t i s n ' t impressive. 
Fracturing, on the other hand, i s often very strong. Quartz veining i s not // 
abundant. M 

/ When I add a l l t h i s up I conclude we should drop the claims. / / 

1/ 

J.W. SIMPSON 

JWS/gms 


